

11-2420

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ALFRED G. OSTERWEIL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE R. BARTLETT, III, in his official capacity as
Licensing Officer in the County of Schoharie

Defendant-Appellee,

DAVID A. PATERSON, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of New York, ANDREW M. CUOMO,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General
SIMON HELLER
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Appellee
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8025

Dated: June 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. New York’s Residency Requirement for Handgun Licenses	8
B. Statement of Facts	11
1. Plaintiff Alfred Osterweil	11
2. Osterweil’s Application for a Handgun License	12
C. Procedural History	15
1. The Complaint	15
2. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment to Defendant Bartlett	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
POINT I - THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS THE QUESTION WHETHER “RESIDES” MEANS “IS DOMICILED” IN PENAL LAW § 400.00(3)(a).....	21
A. The Court of Appeals Should Be Given the Opportunity to Construe Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a).....	21

B. The Residency Provision in Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a) Is Better Construed Not To Impose a Domicile Requirement.	26
POINT II - EVEN IF § 400.00(3)(a) REQUIRED APPLICANTS TO BE DOMICILED IN THE STATE, IT WOULD BE CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO OSTERWEIL’S LICENSE APPLICATION.....	29
A. Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies To The Extent Osterweil’s Application Requested A License for Target Practice and Hunting	32
B. If Osterweil’s Application Were Viewed as Seeking a License for Use Only on His Own Premises For Self-Defense, At Most Intermediate Scrutiny Would Apply and It Would be Satisfied By A Domicile Requirement.	35
1. Intermediate scrutiny applies to a regulation that substantially burdens Second Amendment rights.	36
2. A domicile requirement applied to Osterweil would satisfy intermediate scrutiny because it would serve important state interests.	37
POINT III - A DOMICILE REQUIREMENT, AS APPLIED TO OSTERWEIL, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	42
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Chu</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 573 (1991).....	27
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	24
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 28, 36, 37
<i>Gan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)	15-16
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Matter of Dalton v. Drago</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1243 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	10
<i>Matter of Mahoney v. Lewis</i> , 199 A.D.2d 734 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	1, 11, 28
<i>Matter of O’Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 28, 32

<i>Morris v. Schroder Capital Mgmt. Int’l</i> , 445 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	38
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	38
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , No. 10-3773, 2012 WL 1959072 (2d Cir. June 1, 2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	38
State Statutes	
Penal Law	
§ 265.00	1, 8, 10
§ 265.01	8
§ 265.03	8
§ 265.20	9
§ 400.00	passim
Court Rules	
Second Cir. Local Rule § 0.27	4
N.Y. Ct. of Appeals Rule [22 N.Y.C.R.R.] § 500.27	4, 25
